

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

KIMBERLY CORL,
Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF BRADLEY SCOTT CORL,
DECEASED,
Supreme Court Case No. 150970
Court of Appeals Case No. 319004
Tuscola County Case No. 11-26733-NI
Hon. Amy Grace Gierhart

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

RAILAMERICA, INC.,
AND HURON AND EASTERN
RAILWAY COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

_____ /

BRIAN R. SCHROPE (P20074)
Law Office Of Brian R. Schrope, P.C.
367 North State Street
Caro, MI 48723
(989) 673-6600
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

PHILLIP B. MAXWELL (P24872)
Phillip B. Maxwell & Associates
20 Hudson Street
Oxford, MI 48371
(248) 969-1490
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

JAMES R. CARNES (P60312)
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP
1000 Jackson Street
Toledo, Ohio 43604
(419) 241-9000
(419) 241-6894
jcarnes@slk-law.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

_____ /

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS RAILAMERICA, INC., AND
HURON & EASTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court of Appeals decision conflicts with *Paddock v Tuscola & Saginaw Bay Railway Company*, 225 Mich App 526 (1997) and MCL 462.317. 2

 II. *Paddock* was correctly decided. 4

CONCLUSION..... 7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp., 409 Mich 639, 665, 297 NW2d 387, 398 (1980)..... 6

Hoerstman Gen. Contracting, Inc. v. Hahn, 474 Mich 66, 74, 711 NW2d 340
(2006) 4

Nat'l Pride At Work, Inc. v. Governor of Michigan, 481 Mich 56, 70, 748
NW2d 524, 534 (2008)..... 6

Paddock v Tuscola & Saginaw Bay Railway Company, 225 Mich App 526,
571 NW2d 564 (1997)..... ii, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

People v. Babcock, 469 Mich 247, 276, 666 NW2d 231, 246 (2003) 6

Pulver v. Dundee Cement Co., 445 Mich 68, 75 n. 8, 515 NW2d 728 (1994) 4

Robertson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp., 465 Mich 732, 757, 641 NW2d 567
(2002) 6

Smith v. Norfolk S. Co., No. 14-CV-10426, 2014 WL 2615278, at *2 (E.D.
Mich. June 12, 2014) 2

Trentadue v. Gorton, 738 NW2d 664 (2007) 4

Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare System, 465 Mich. 53, 60, 631 NW2d 686
(2001) 4

Statutes

MCL 462.131..... 5

MCL 462.317..... ii, 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7

MCL 469.6..... 6
